

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK, LLC,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER MARKETING,
LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official Capacity as
Chair of the New York Public Service Commission
and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their
official capacities as Commissioners of the New
York Public Service Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Docket No. 5:15-CV-230

(DNH/TWD)

REPLY OF THE NYPSC DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Scott H. Strauss
Peter J. Hopkins
Jeffrey A. Schwarz
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

Paul Agresta
Acting General Counsel
Public Service Commission
of the State of New York
Jonathan D. Feinberg
Attorney Bar Number: 103689
Solicitor
Of Counsel
John C. Graham
Lindsey N. Overton
Salomon T. Menyeng
Assistant Counsel
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223-1350
(518) 474-5597
Email: jonathan.feinberg@dps.ny.gov

Dated: August 29, 2016
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY HERE	1
II. ENTERGY LACKS STANDING BECAUSE IT LOST BEFORE FERC AND CANNOT RELITIGATE HERE ITS ALLEGED CLAIM OF INJURY	2
A. Entergy Litigated before FERC and Lost the Issue of Whether the Dunkirk Repowering Would Artificially Suppress NYISO Capacity Prices	2
B. FERC’s Order Is Final for Purposes of Issue Preclusion	4
III. ENTERGY HAS NOT ALLEGED A JUDICIALLY COGNIZABLE INJURY	6
A. NYPSC’s Filed Rate Argument Is Properly Raised As A Challenge To Entergy’s Standing	6
B. NYPSC’s Filed Rate Defense Is Properly Before the Court	7
C. Entergy Seeks Relief Contrary to the Filed Rate.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	6, 9
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Tenn. Cancer Specialists, PLLC</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	5
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg. LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	9
<i>Keogh v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>McCray v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	6
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	1
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Taffet v. S. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	7
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 798 (1986)	4
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	4
 FEDERAL AGENCY CASES	
<i>Indep. Power Producers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2015)	2, 3, 6
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2004).....	5

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 825l.....5
16 U.S.C. § 825m.....2
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(a).....5
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(e).....5

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(1).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2004)7
Potential, American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006).....4
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13(g) (Am. Law Inst. 1980)4
